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• PBGC lacked adequate documentation of rationale for the following assumptions and methods, 
and therefore is unable to support the use of these assumptions within the estimates: 

PVFB nonseriatim: Percent male and smoothing adjustment for benefit projections 
assumptions. 

PVNRFFA: Subcase count, subcase attained age, subcase liability distribution, expected 
retirement age, expected contribution, normal cost projection and new entrants, 
administrative expenses, percent male, assent blend and expected return on assets. 

Recommendations 

PBGC should consider taking the following corrective actions to remediate the internal control 
deficiencies identified above: 

• Conduct an experience study for PVFB and PVNRFFA expected retirement age, vs. actual 
retirement age, as well an experience study for the PVNRFFA withdrawal liability payment 
collectability and administrative expenses assumption (2021-02-01). 

• Conduct sensitivity analyses over PVNRFFA administrative expenses and over PVFB and 
PVNRFFA expected retirement age assumptions (2021-02-02). 

• Document rationale for and/or update the following assumptions and methods:  

PVFB nonseriatim: Percent male and smoothing adjustment for benefit projections 
assumptions (2021-02-03). 

PVNRFFA: Subcase count, subcase attained age, subcase liability distribution, expected 
retirement age, expected contribution, normal cost projection and new entrants, 
administrative expenses, percent male, assent blend and expected return on assets 
(2021-02-04). 

Information Systems – Segregation of Duties 

PBGC has improved its identity and access management and configuration management controls 
for information technology (IT) systems supporting the financial reporting environment. PBGC 
has established a strong governance model and integrated a series of toolsets to monitor individual 
system and enterprise compliance with risk thresholds established by PBGC management. These 
efforts by PBGC management and its ongoing commitment to managing IT risks resulted in the 
reduction of the previously reported access control and configuration management significant 
deficiency.  
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However, during the current year, we identified control deficiencies in the areas of segregation of 
duties that we considered pervasive across the PBGC environment. The Standards for Internal 
Controls in the Federal Government issued by the Government Accountability Office (GAO) 
requires management to consider segregation of duties in designing control activity responsibilities 
so that incompatible duties are segregated and, where such segregation is not practical, designs 
alternative control activities to address the risk. 

These deficiencies were noted due to outdated or unenforced procedures related to the management 
of user roles and responsibilities across the PBGC environment. As a result, users maintained 
access to conflicting roles within the PBGC environment. This access if utilized could have 
circumvented established IT general controls. The following is a summary of the deficiencies that 
we considered in aggregate to be a significant deficiency. 

• Segregation of duty rulesets were not designed effectively to mitigate weaknesses in PBGC’s 
logical access authorizations to IT systems supporting financial reporting. 

• User roles in supporting applications did not reconcile to the identity management system 
utilized by PBGC to manage segregation of duty conflicts within the corporation.  

• A user maintained access to an IT system supporting financial reporting that constituted a 
segregation of duties risk, without appropriate monitoring or mitigating controls being 
implemented. 

Recommendation 

PBGC should consider taking the following corrective actions to remediate the internal control 
deficiencies identified above: 

• Develop and update segregation of duty matrices to reflect the risk of multiple role assignments 
based on the current business operations of PBGC within the IT systems supporting the 
financial reporting environment (2021-02-05). 

• Review existing role assignments based on updated segregation of duty matrices for existing 
conflicts and remediate them as appropriate (2021-02-06). 

• Implement application monitoring controls to mitigate risks associated with required role 
assignments that violate separation of duty requirements (2021-02-07). 

• Implement preventative mechanisms within their enterprise account management provisioning 
process to restrict the ability to assign conflicting roles without elevated approvals 
(2021-02-08). 
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• Ensure the enterprise account management solution is synchronized with application roles 
assigned within the IT systems supporting the financial reporting environment (2021-02-09). 

• Increase the frequency of the periodic review of users with known separation of duties 
violation to determine management concurrence with the appropriateness of the access and 
their risk acceptance (2021-02-10). 
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Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing compliance and the results 
of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on PBGC’s compliance. This report is an integral 
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
PBGC’s compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 


December 9, 2020 

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited 
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2020 ACTUARIAL VALUATION  
PBGC calculated and validated the present value of future PBGC-payable benefits (PVFB) for both the 
Single-Employer and Multiemployer Programs and of nonrecoverable future financial assistance (NRFFA) 
under the Multiemployer Program. Generally, we used the same methods and procedures as in 2019 for the 
Single-Employer and Multiemployer Programs.   

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE BENEFITS AND NONRECOVERABLE FINANCIAL 
ASSISTANCE – 2020 

Number of 
Plans 

Number of 
Participants 
(in thousands) 

Liability 
(in millions) 

I. SINGLE-EMPLOYER PROGRAM
A. Terminated Plans

1. Seriatim at fiscal year-end (FYE)
2. Seriatim at DOPT, adjusted to FYE
3. Nonserieatim1

4. Missing Participants Program (seriatim)2 

Subtotal

B. Probable terminations (nonseriatim)3

Total4

4,549 
174 
308 

  - 
5,031 

  1 
5,032 

1,022 
185 
246 
  30 

1,483 

  3 
1,486 

$82,254 
20,231 
18,929 

188 
$121,602 

  $429 
$122,031 

II. MULTIEMPLOYER PROGRAM
A. Pre-MPPAA terminations (seriatim)
B. Pre-MPPAA liability (net of plan assets)

1. Currently Receiving Assistance5

2. Probable for Assistance
Total

10 

91 
  101 
202 

0* 

97 
 1,124 
1,221 

$0** 

2,994 
  63,871 
$66,865 

* Fewer than 500 participants
**Less than $500,000

Notes: 

1) Liability for terminated plans includes an estimated liability of $17 million in settled litigation. 
2) The Missing Participants Program refers to a liability that PBGC assumed for unlocated participants in plan terminations under PBGC’s

expanded missing participants program. 
3) The net claims for probable plans reported in the financial statements include $99 million for not-yet-identified probable terminations. The 

assets for the probable plans, including the expected value of recoveries on employer liability and due-and-unpaid employer contributions
claims, are $227 million. Thus, the net claims for probable terminations as reported in the financial statements are $429 million less $227
million, or $202 million.

4) The PVFB in the financial statements ($120,430 million) is net of estimated plan assets and recoveries on probable terminations ($227
million), estimated recoveries on terminated plans ($137 million), and estimated assets for plans pending trusteeship ($1,237 million), or, 
$122,031 million less $227 million less $137 million less $1,237 million = $120,430 million.

5) For the first time this year PBGC approved a MPRA facilitated merger committing to provide to the Laborers Local 235 Pension Fund
$26.7 million in financial assistance over three equal annual installments of $8.9 million. The first payment was made in January 2020, the 
following two payments will be made in January 2021, and January 2022.  This plan is not counted as Currently Receiving Financial 
Assistance.

Single-Employer Program 

PBGC calculated the Single-Employer Program’s liability for benefits in the terminated plans and probable 
terminations, as defined in Note 2 to the financial statements, using a combination of two methods: seriatim 
and nonseriatim. For 4,549 plans, representing about 90 percent of the total number of single-employer 
terminated plans (69 percent of the total estimated number of participants in single-employer terminated 



plans), PBGC had sufficiently accurate data to calculate the liability separately for each participant’s benefit 
(seriatim method). This was an increase of 71 plans over the 4,478 plans valued seriatim last year. For 174 
plans whose data were not yet fully automated, PBGC calculated the benefits and liability seriatim as of the 
date of plan termination (DOPT) and brought the total amounts forward to the end of fiscal year 2020 on a 
nonseriatim basis. 

For 308 other terminated plans, PBGC did not have sufficiently accurate or complete data to value individual 
benefits. Instead, the Corporation used a "nonseriatim" method that brought the plan liabilities from the 
plan’s most recent actuarial valuation forward to the end of fiscal year 2020 using certain assumptions and 
adjustment factors. 

For September 30, 2020, the spot rate yield curve starts with an interest factor of 0.62% in year 1 and changes 
as the future period for discounting gets longer until year 31 when the factor becomes 1.49% and is assumed 
to remain level thereafter. For September 30, 2019, the spot rate yield curve started with an interest factor of 
2.36% in year 1 and the interest factor for year 31 and beyond was 1.98%.  The mortality tables used for 
valuing healthy lives were the adjusted RP-2014 Healthy Male and Female Tables, with blended healthy 
annuitant and employee tables before age 50 each projected generationally using Scale MP-2019.  In fiscal 
year 2019, we used the same mortality tables, except with each table projected generationally using Scale MP-
2018. 

For non-pay-status participants, PBGC used expected retirement ages, as explained in subpart B of the 
Allocation of Assets in Single-Employer Plans regulation. PBGC assumed that participants who had attained 
their expected retirement age were in pay status. In seriatim plans, for participants who were older than age 
65, were not in pay status, and were unlocated at the valuation date, PBGC reduced the value of their future 
benefits to zero over the three years succeeding age 65 to reflect the lower likelihood of payment.  Similarly, 
for located participants over age 70 and not in pay status, PBGC reduced the value of their future benefits to 
zero.  For deferred participants who were older than age 70 in the Missing Participant Program, PBGC 
reduced the value of their future benefits to zero over the ten years succeeding age 70 to reflect the lower 
likelihood of payment. 

Multiemployer Program 

PBGC calculated the liability for the 10 pre-MPPAA terminations using the same assumptions and methods 
applied to the Single-Employer Program. 

PBGC based its valuation of the post-MPPAA liability for nonrecoverable future financial assistance on the 
most recent available actuarial reports, Form 5500 Schedule B or Schedule MB, as applicable, and 
information provided by representatives of the affected plans.  The Corporation expected 192 individually 
identified multiemployer plans to need financial assistance because severe industrial declines have left them 
with inadequate contribution bases and they had insufficient assets for current payments or were expected to 
run out of assets in the foreseeable future. 



Statement of Actuarial Opinion 

This valuation has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices and, 
to the best of my knowledge, fairly reflects the actuarial present value of the Corporation’s liabilities for the 
single-employer and multiemployer plan insurance programs as of September 30, 2020. 

In preparing this valuation, I have relied upon information provided to me regarding plan provisions, plan 
participants, plan assets, and other matters, some of which are detailed in Note 6 of this Annual Report as 
well as a complete Actuarial Report available from PBGC. 

In my opinion, (1) the techniques and methodology used for valuing these liabilities are generally acceptable 
within the actuarial profession; (2) the assumptions used are appropriate for the purposes of this statement 
and are individually my best estimate of expected future experience, discounted using current settlement rates 
from insurance companies as determined by PBGC’s Policy Research and Analysis Department; and (3) the 
resulting total liability represents my best estimate of anticipated experience under these programs. 

I, Scott Young, am the Chief Valuation Actuary of the PBGC.  I am a Member of the American Academy of 
Actuaries, a Fellow of the Society of Actuaries and an Enrolled Actuary. I meet the Qualification Standards of 
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained in this report. 

fvÉàà ZA lÉâÇz
Scott G. Young, FSA, EA, MAAA 
Fellow of the Society of Actuaries 
Enrolled Actuary 
Member of the American Academy of Actuaries 
Chief Valuation Actuary  
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 
Director, Actuarial Services and Technology Department 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Eveka Rodriguez
Engagement Partner 
Ernst & Young LLP 

THROUGH: Walter Luiza, Deputy Director  
Financial Operations Department 
(GTAS CFO Representative) 

FROM: Bruce Johnson, Controller 
Controller Operations Division 

SUBJECT: Governmentwide Treasury Account Symbol Adjusted Trial 
Balance System (GTAS)  
Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  

PBGC’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) that are based on Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) standards 
and are in compliance with the Treasury Financial Manual (TFM).  

In the procedures/requirements in TFM, 4701.10-Reporting Entity (June 2020), and consistent 
with SFFAS No. 47, Reporting Entity, “consolidation entities (that is the consolidated 
governmentwide reporting or a consolidated reporting entity) may consolidate component or 
sub-component reporting entity financial statements prepared in accordance with Statements of 
Federal Financial Accounting Standards (SFFAS) No. 34 without conversion for any differences 
in accounting policies among the organizations.”  Accordingly, PBGC has elected to not convert 
the financial statements to the FASAB standards for any differences in accounting policies. 

BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). The preparation of the financial 
statements, in conformity with U.S. GAAP, requires PBGC to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities 
at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Estimates and assumptions may change over time as new information is obtained 
or subsequent developments occur. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

BRUCE 
JOHNSON

Digitally signed by 
BRUCE JOHNSON 
Date: 2020.11.10 
13:42:51 -05'00'

WALTER 
LUIZA

Digitally signed 
by WALTER LUIZA 
Date: 2020.11.10 
15:07:23 -05'00'
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RECENT ACCOUNTING DEVELOPMENTS 

In August 2018, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2018-13, “Changes to the 
Disclosure Requirements for Fair Value Measurement” which modifies disclosure requirements for 
fair value measurements. The guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 
2019, and for interim periods within those fiscal years. PBGC has evaluated the impact of this 
guidance and will modify the financial statement disclosures in accordance with this ASU upon 
adoption in FY 2021. This ASU includes eliminating the requirement to disclose the amounts and 
reasons for transfers between level 1 and level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, and modifies the 
disclosure requirement relating to investments in funds at net asset value (NAV). 

VALUATION METHOD 

A key objective of PBGC’s financial statements is to provide information that is useful in assessing 
PBGC’s present and future ability to ensure that its plan beneficiaries receive benefits when due. 
Accordingly, PBGC values its financial assets at estimated fair value, consistent with the standards 
for pension plans contained in the FASB Accounting Standards Codification Section 960, Defined 
Benefit Pension Plans. PBGC values its liabilities for the present value of future benefits and present 
value of nonrecoverable future financial assistance using assumptions derived from market-based 
(fair value) annuity prices from insurance companies, as described in the Statement of Actuarial 
Opinion. As described in Section 960, the assumptions are “those assumptions that are inherent in 
the estimated cost at the (valuation) date to obtain a contract with an insurance company to provide 
participants with their accumulated plan benefit.” Also, in accordance with Section 960, PBGC 
selects assumptions for expected retirement ages and the cost of administrative expenses in 
accordance with its best estimate of anticipated experience. 

The FASB Accounting Standards Codification Section 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, 
defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in U.S. GAAP, and expands 
disclosures about fair value measurements. Section 820 applies to accounting pronouncements that 
require or permit fair value measurements.  

REVOLVING AND TRUST FUNDS 

PBGC accounts for its Single-Employer and Multiemployer Programs’ revolving and trust funds on 
an accrual basis. Each fund is charged its portion of the benefits paid each year. PBGC includes 
totals for the revolving and trust funds for presentation purposes in the financial statements; 
however, the Single-Employer and Multiemployer Programs are separate programs by law and, 
therefore, PBGC also reports them separately. 

ERISA provides for the establishment of the revolving fund where premiums are collected and held. 
The assets in the revolving fund are used to cover deficits incurred by trusteed plans and to provide 
funds for financial assistance. The Pension Protection Act of 1987 created a single-employer 
revolving fund (Fund 7) that is credited with all premiums in excess of $8.50 per participant, 
including all penalties and interest charged on these amounts, and its share of earnings from 
investments. This fund may not be used to pay PBGC’s administrative costs or the benefits of any 
plan terminated prior to October 1, 1988, unless no other amounts are available. 

The trust fund includes assets (e.g., pension plan investments) PBGC assumes (or expects to assume) 
once a terminated plan has been trusteed, and related investment income. These assets generally are 
held by custodian banks. The trust fund supports the operational functions of PBGC. 

The trust fund reflects accounting activity associated with: 

1) Trusteed plans (plans for which PBGC has legal responsibility). The assets and liabilities are reflected
separately on PBGC’s Statements of Financial Position, the income and expenses are included in the
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Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Position, and the cash flows from these plans are 
included in the Statements of Cash Flows. 

2) Plans pending termination and trusteeship (plans for which PBGC has begun the process for
termination and trusteeship by fiscal year-end). The assets and liabilities for these plans are reported as
a net amount on the Liabilities section of the Statements of Financial Position under “Present value of
future benefits, net.” For these plans, the income and expenses are included in the Statements of
Operations and Changes in Net Position, but the cash flows are not included in the Statements of Cash
Flows.

3) Probable terminations (plans that PBGC determines are likely to terminate and be trusteed by
PBGC). The assets and liabilities for these plans are reported as a net amount on the Liabilities section
of the Statements of Financial Position under “Present value of future benefits, net.” The accrued loss
from these plans is included in the Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Position as part of
“Losses (credits) from completed and probable terminations.” The cash flows from these plans are not
included in the Statements of Cash Flows. PBGC cannot exercise legal control over a plan’s assets
until it becomes the trustee.

ALLOCATION OF REVOLVING AND TRUST FUNDS 

PBGC allocates assets, liabilities, income, and expenses to the Single-Employer and Multiemployer 
Programs’ revolving and trust funds to the extent that such amounts are not directly attributable to a 
specific fund. Revolving fund investment income is allocated on the basis of each program’s average 
cash and investments available during the year, while the expenses are allocated on the basis of each 
program’s number of ongoing plans to the extent that such amounts are not directly attributable to a 
specific fund (e.g., a given PBGC investment manager directing a PBGC investment portfolio for the 
sole benefit of the Multiemployer Program represents a direct expense). Revolving fund assets and 
liabilities are allocated according to the year-end equity of each program’s revolving fund. Plan assets 
acquired by PBGC and commingled at PBGC’s custodian bank are credited directly to the 
appropriate fund, while the earnings and expenses on the commingled assets are allocated to each 
program’s trust fund on the basis of each trust fund’s value, relative to the total value of the 
commingled fund. 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

“Cash” includes cash on hand and demand deposits. “Cash equivalents” are investments with 
original maturities of one business day or highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into 
cash within one business day. 

SECURITIES LENDING COLLATERAL 

PBGC participates in a securities lending program administered by its custodian bank. The custodian 
bank requires collateral that equals 102 to 105 percent of the securities lent. The collateral is held by 
the custodian bank. The custodian bank either receives cash or non-cash as collateral or returns 
collateral to cover mark-to-market changes. Any cash collateral received is invested by PBGC’s 
investment agent. In addition to the lending program managed by the custodian bank, some of 
PBGC’s investment managers are authorized to invest in securities purchased under resale 
agreements (an agreement with a commitment by the seller to buy a security back from the purchaser 
at a specified price at a designated future date), and securities sold under repurchase agreements.  
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INVESTMENT VALUATION AND INCOME 

PBGC bases market values on the last sale of a listed security, on the mean of the “bid-and-ask” for 
non-listed securities, or on a valuation model in the case of fixed income securities that are not 
actively traded. These valuations are determined as of the end of each fiscal year. Purchases and sales 
of securities are recorded on the trade date. In addition, PBGC invests in and discloses its derivative 
investments in accordance with the guidance contained in the FASB Accounting Standards 
Codification Section 815, Derivatives and Hedging. Investment income is accrued as earned. Dividend 
income is recorded on the ex-dividend date. Realized gains and losses on sales of investments are 
calculated using first-in, first-out for the revolving fund and weighted average cost for the trust fund. 
PBGC marks the plan’s assets to market, and any increase or decrease in the market value of a plan’s 
assets occurring after the date on which the plan is terminated must, by law, be credited to or 
suffered by PBGC. 

SECURITIES PURCHASED UNDER REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS 

PBGC’s investment managers purchase securities under repurchase agreements, whereby the seller 
will buy the security back at a pre-agreed price and date. Those that mature in more than one day are 
reported under “Fixed maturity securities” as “Securities purchased under repurchase agreements” in 
the Note 3 table entitled “Investments of Single-Employer Revolving Funds and Single-Employer 
Trusteed Plans.” Repurchase agreements that mature in one day are included in “Cash and cash 
equivalents,” which are reported on the Statements of Financial Position. Refer to Note 3 for further 
information regarding repurchase agreements. 

SPONSORS OF TERMINATED PLANS 

The amounts due from sponsors of terminated plans or members of their controlled group represent 
the settled, but uncollected, claims for employer liability (underfunding as of date of plan 
termination) and for contributions due their plan less an allowance for estimated uncollectible 
amounts. PBGC discounts any amounts expected to be received beyond one year for time and risk 
factors. Some agreements between PBGC and plan sponsors provide for contingent payments based 
on future profits of the sponsors. The Corporation reports any such future amounts in the period 
they are realizable. Income and expenses related to amounts due from sponsors are reported in the 
Underwriting section of the Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Position. Interest earned 
on settled claims for employer liability (EL) and due and unpaid employer contributions (DUEC) is 
reported as “Income: Other.” The change in the allowances for uncollectible EL and DUEC is 
reported as “Expenses: Other.” 

PREMIUMS 

Premiums receivable represents (1) the plan reported premiums owed, (2) PBGC estimated amounts 
on filings not yet due and (3) submitted and past due premiums deemed collectible, including 
penalties and interest. The liability for unearned premiums represents annual premium fees that have 
been received in advance of the period in which they will be earned by PBGC. They remain as 
liabilities until they are ratably earned over the period of time to which the premium applies. 
“Premium income, net” represents actual and estimated revenue generated from defined benefit 
pension plan premium filings as required by Title IV of ERISA less bad debt expense for premiums, 
interest and penalties. For insolvent multiemployer plans, bad debt expense also includes a reserve 
for premium payments waived by PBGC and treated as financial assistance in accordance with 
ERISA Section 4007 (see Note 11). 
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CAPITALIZED ASSETS 

Capitalized assets include furniture and fixtures, electronic processing equipment and internal-use 
software. This includes costs for internally developed software incurred during the application 
development stage (system design including software configuration and software interface, coding, 
and testing). These costs are shown net of accumulated depreciation and amortization. See Note 16, 
Other Assets, for further details. 

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE BENEFITS (PVFB) 

The PVFB is the estimated liability for future pension benefits that PBGC is or will be obligated to 
pay the participants of trusteed plans and the net liability for plans pending termination and 
trusteeship. The PVFB liability (including trusteed plans and plans pending termination and 
trusteeship) is stated as the actuarial present value of estimated future benefits less the present value 
of estimated recoveries from sponsors and members of their controlled group and the assets of plans 
pending termination and trusteeship as of the date of the financial statements. PBGC also includes 
the estimated liabilities attributable to plans classified as probable terminations as a separate line item 
in the PVFB (net of estimated recoveries and plan assets). PBGC uses assumptions to adjust the 
value of those future payments to reflect the time value of money (by discounting) and the 
probability of payment (by means of decrements, such as for death or retirement). PBGC also 
includes anticipated expenses to settle the benefit obligation in the determination of the PVFB. 
PBGC’s benefit payments to participants reduce the PVFB liability. 

The values of the PVFB are particularly sensitive to changes in underlying estimates and 
assumptions. These estimates and assumptions could change and the impact of these changes may be 
material to PBGC’s financial statements (see Note 6). 

PVFB is reported as follows: 

(1) Trusteed Plans: Represents the present value of future benefit payments less the present value of
expected recoveries (for which a settlement agreement has not been reached with sponsors and
members of their controlled group) for plans that have terminated and been trusteed by PBGC prior
to fiscal year-end. Assets are shown separately from liabilities for trusteed plans. PBGC’s liability
under the expanded Missing Participants Program is included in this category. Under this program
that began in FY 2018, most terminated defined contribution plans, small professional service
pension plans, and multiemployer plans can now transfer the benefits of missing participants to
PBGC. Previously, the program covered only insured single-employer defined benefit plans
terminating in a standard termination.

(2) Pending Termination and Trusteeship: Represents the present value of future benefit payments
less the plans’ net assets (at fair value) anticipated to be received and the present value of expected
recoveries (for which a settlement agreement has not been reached with sponsors and members of
their controlled group) for plans for which termination action has been initiated and/or completed
prior to fiscal year-end. Unlike trusteed plans, the liability for plans pending termination and
trusteeship is shown net of plan assets.

(3) Settlements and Judgments: Represents estimated liabilities related to settled litigation (see Note
6).

(4) Net Claims for Probable Terminations: In accordance with the FASB Accounting Standards
Codification Section 450, Contingencies, PBGC recognizes net claims for probable terminations which
represent PBGC’s best estimate of the losses, net of plan assets, and the present value of expected
recoveries (from sponsors and members of their controlled group) for plans that are likely to
terminate in the future. Under a specific identification process, PBGC evaluates each controlled
group having $50 million or more of underfunding and recognizes a contingent loss for the estimated
net claim of those plans meeting the probable termination criteria. These estimated losses are based
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on conditions that existed as of PBGC’s fiscal year-end. PBGC believes it is likely that one or more 
events subsequent to the fiscal year-end will occur, confirming the loss.  

Criteria used for classifying a specific single-employer plan as a probable termination include, but are 
not limited to, one or more of the following conditions: the plan sponsor is in liquidation or 
comparable state insolvency proceeding with no known solvent controlled group member; the 
sponsor has filed or intends to file for distress plan termination and the criteria will likely be met; or 
PBGC is considering initiating plan termination. In addition, PBGC takes into account other 
economic events and factors in making judgments regarding the classification of a plan as a probable 
termination. These events and factors may include, but are not limited to, the following: the plan 
sponsor is in bankruptcy or has indicated that a bankruptcy filing is imminent; the plan sponsor has 
stated that plan termination is likely; the plan sponsor has received a going concern opinion from its 
independent auditors; or the plan sponsor is in default under existing credit agreement(s). 

In addition, a reserve for small unidentified probable losses is recorded for the estimated future 
contingent losses stemming from insured single-employer plans with an aggregate underfunding of 
less than $50 million. The reserve is based on the historical three-year rolling average of losses related 
to actual plan terminations (with an aggregate underfunding of less than $50 million) and indexed to 
the S&P 500 to reflect changes in economic conditions. See Note 6 for further information on Net 
Claims for Probable Terminations. 

PBGC identifies certain plan sponsors as high risk if the plan sponsor is in Chapter 11 proceedings 
or the sponsor’s senior unsecured debt is rated CCC+/Caa1 or lower by S&P or Moody’s, 
respectively. PBGC specifically reviews each plan sponsor identified as high risk and classifies 
pension plans as probable if, based on available evidence, PBGC concludes that plan termination is 
likely (based on criteria described in (4) above). Otherwise, high risk plan sponsors are classified as 
reasonably possible. 

In accordance with the FASB Accounting Standards Codification Section 450, Contingencies, PBGC’s 
exposure to losses from plans of companies that are classified as reasonably possible is disclosed in 
the footnotes. In order for a plan sponsor to be specifically classified as reasonably possible, it must 
first have $50 million or more of underfunding, as well as meet additional criteria. Criteria used for 
classifying a company as reasonably possible include, but are not limited to, one or more of the 
following conditions: the plan sponsor is in Chapter 11 reorganization; a funding waiver is pending 
or outstanding with the Internal Revenue Service; the sponsor missed a minimum funding 
contribution; the sponsor’s bond rating is below investment-grade for Standard & Poor’s (BB+) or 
Moody’s (Ba1); or the sponsor has no bond rating but the Dun & Bradstreet Financial Stress Score is 
below the threshold considered to be investment grade (see Note 9). 

PRESENT VALUE OF NONRECOVERABLE FUTURE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

In accordance with Title IV of ERISA, PBGC provides financial assistance to multiemployer plans, 
in the form of loans, to enable the plans to pay guaranteed benefits to participants and reasonable 
administrative expenses of the plan. These loans, issued in exchange for interest-bearing promissory 
notes, constitute an obligation of each plan. 

The present value of nonrecoverable future financial assistance represents the estimated 
nonrecoverable payments to be provided by PBGC in the future to multiemployer plans that will not 
be able to meet their benefit obligations. The present value of nonrecoverable future financial 
assistance is based on the difference between the present value of future guaranteed benefits and 
expenses and the market value of plan assets, including the present value of future amounts expected 
to be paid by employers, for those plans that are expected to require future assistance. The amount 
reflects the rates at which, in the opinion of PBGC, these liabilities (net of expenses) could be settled 
in the market for single-premium nonparticipating group annuities issued by private insurers (see 
Note 7). 
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A liability for a particular plan is included in the “Present Value of Nonrecoverable Future Financial 
Assistance” when it is determined that the plan is currently, or will likely become in the future, 
insolvent and will require assistance to pay the participants their guaranteed benefits. In accordance 
with the FASB Accounting Standards Codification Section 450, Contingencies, PBGC recognizes net 
claims for probable insolvencies for plans that are likely to become insolvent and may require future 
financial assistance. Projecting a future insolvency requires considering several complex factors, such 
as an estimate of future cash flows, future mortality rates, and age of participants not in pay status. 

Each year, PBGC analyzes insured multiemployer plans to identify plans that are at risk of becoming 
probable and reasonably possible claims on the insurance program. Regulatory filings with PBGC 
and the other ERISA agencies are important to this analysis and determination of risk, especially the 
designation of critical and declining status, which means the plan is projecting insolvency within 15-
20 years. In general, if a terminated plan’s assets are less than the present value of its liabilities, PBGC 
considers the plan a probable risk of requiring financial assistance in the future. 

PBGC uses specific criteria for classifying multiemployer plans as insolvent (PBGC’s insurable event for 
multiemployer plans), probable, and reasonably possible. The criteria are as follows: 
¶ Any multiemployer plans currently receiving financial assistance are classified as insolvent. 

¶ Terminated, underfunded multiemployer plans (i.e., “wasting trusts”) are classified as probable. 

¶ Ongoing multiemployer plans projected to become insolvent: 
o Within 10 years are classified as probable.
o From 10 to 20 years are classified as reasonably possible.

In general, the date of insolvency is estimated by projecting plan cash flows using PBGC’s actuarial 
assumptions for terminated and ongoing plans, but projections based on other assumptions are also 
considered, such as those used by the plan actuary. 

In addition, a bulk reserve method is employed to estimate future contingent losses for small 
multiemployer plans with fewer than 2,500 participants. Probable losses for plans are accrued, and 
reasonably possible losses are disclosed. This small plan bulk reserve uses an aggregate method to 
estimate liability and exposure, rather than reviewing each plan individually, based on the use of 
seven years of the present value of nonrecoverable future financial assistance for plan termination 
history to project the current probable liability. The small plan probables are calculated using a seven-
year ratio of new plan terminations or insolvencies to the total unfunded liability in a given year. This 
ratio is applied to the current unfunded liability for small plans to calculate the probable liability.  

MPRA provides that certain plans may apply to the U.S. Treasury to suspend benefits, and provides 
for a participant vote on the benefit suspension. These plans also may apply to PBGC for financial 
assistance, either for a facilitated merger or for a partition. Plans applying for a partition are also 
required to apply to U.S. Treasury for a suspension of benefits. These actions do not affect the 
determination of the nonrecoverable future financial assistance liability until U.S. Treasury has issued 
the final authorization to suspend benefits in the case of a benefit suspension application, or until 
PBGC has approved the application for financial assistance, in the case of a facilitated merger or a 
partition request.  

The present value of nonrecoverable future financial assistance is presented in the Liability section of 
the Statements of Financial Position (see Note 7). 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

These operating expenses (for either the Single-Employer or Multiemployer Programs) are amounts 
paid and accrued for services rendered or while carrying out other activities that constitute PBGC’s 
ongoing operations (e.g., payroll, contractual services, office space, materials and supplies). An 
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expense allocation methodology is used to fully capture the administrative expenses attributable to 
either the Single-Employer or Multiemployer Programs. All indirect administrative expenses 
associated with the Single-Employer and Multiemployer Programs are allocated using the number of 
ongoing plans in each program. 

OTHER EXPENSES 

These expenses represent an estimate of the net amount of receivables deemed uncollectible during 
the period. The estimate is based on the most recent status of the debtor (e.g., sponsor), the age of 
the receivables and other factors that indicate the element of uncollectibility in the receivables 
outstanding. 

LOSSES FROM COMPLETED AND PROBABLE TERMINATIONS 

Amounts reported as losses from completed and probable terminations represent the difference as of 
the actual or expected date of plan termination (DOPT) between the present value of future benefits 
(including amounts owed under Section 4022(c) of ERISA) assumed, or expected to be assumed, by 
PBGC, less related plan assets, and the present value of expected recoveries from sponsors and 
members of their controlled group (see Note 12). When a plan terminates, the previously recorded 
probable net claim is reversed and newly estimated DOPT plan assets, recoveries and PVFB are 
netted and reported on the line “PVFB - Plans pending termination and trusteeship” (this value is 
usually different from the amount previously reported), with any change in the estimate recorded in 
the Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Position. In addition, the plan’s net income from 
DOPT to the beginning of PBGC’s fiscal year is included as a component of losses from completed 
and probable terminations for plans with termination dates prior to the year in which they were 
added to PBGC’s inventory of terminated plans. 

ACTUARIAL ADJUSTMENTS AND CHARGES (CREDITS) 

PBGC classifies actuarial adjustments related to insurance-based changes in method and the effect of 
experience as underwriting activity; actuarial adjustments are the result of the movement of plans 
from one valuation methodology to another, e.g., nonseriatim (calculating the liability for the group) 
to seriatim (calculating a separate liability for each person), and of new updated data (e.g., deaths, 
revised participant data). Actuarial charges (credits) are related to changes in interest factors, and 
expected interest is classified as financial activity. These adjustments and charges (credits) represent 
the change in the PVFB that results from applying actuarial assumptions in the calculation of future 
benefit liabilities (see Note 6). 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 

PBGC calculates depreciation on the straight-line basis over estimated useful lives of five years for 
equipment and ten years for furniture and fixtures. PBGC calculates amortization for capitalized 
software, which includes certain costs incurred for purchasing and developing software for internal 
use, on the straight-line basis over estimated useful lives not to exceed five years, commencing on the 
date that the Corporation determines that the internal-use software is implemented. Routine 
maintenance and leasehold improvements (the amounts of which are not material) are charged to 
operations as incurred. Capitalization of software cost occurs during the development stage, and 
costs incurred during the preliminary project and post-implementation stages are expensed as 
incurred.  See Note 16, Other Assets, for further details. 
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INTRODUCTION OF SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

To prepare the Financial Report of the U.S. Government (FR), Treasury requires agencies to submit an 
adjusted trial balance, which is a listing of amounts by U.S. Standard General Ledger account that appears in 
the financial statements. Treasury uses the trial balance information reported in Governmentwide Treasury 
Account Symbol Adjusted Trial Balance System (GTAS) to develop a Reclassified Balance Sheet, Reclassified 
Statement of Net Cost, and a Reclassified Statement of Changes in Net Position for each agency, which are 
accessed using GTAS. Treasury eliminates all intragovernmental balances from the reclassified statements and 
aggregates lines with the same title to develop the FR statements. This note shows the PBGC financial 
statements and the reclassified statements prior to elimination of intragovernmental balances and prior to 
aggregation of repeated FR line items.

EXHIBIT B



Agency Financial Report to Reclassified Balance Sheet Supplemental Crosswalk
as of September 30, 2020

EXHIBIT C
(AMR To Reclassified Balance Sheet Crosswalk)

GTAS Submission Agency's Audited Financial Statements 
Line
No Line Title Line Type Adjusted Balance (Calculated Amount) * Line Description   (Please Fill out)** Amount   (Please enter)

Difference (Calculated 
Amount) Agency Comments

Assets (Note 2)
Intra-governmental

Cash and cash equivalents 242,210,798.09

($207,309,743.89) SGL 101000G - FBWT - 016X4204  
(Revolving)                                                          
($34,901,054.20) SGL 101000G - FBWT - 016 20172021  
4204 (Revolving) - RELOCATION TAS

1 Fund Balance with Treasury (Note 3) 242,210,798.09$                                             Total 242,210,798.09$                       
Total Must Tie to Adjusted Balance OK 0.00

2 Investments (Note 5) CALC 62,595,560,751.10$                                        Total Investments (Note 5) 62,595,560,751.10$                  
This line is calculated. Equals sum of line 2.1 through 2.2.

Cash and cash equivalents 1,880,458,080.30$                    
($1,880,458,080.30) SGL 161000F - US Govt One Day 
Certs 016X4204 (Revolving)

Investments, at market-Fixed maturity securities 43,672,271,464.17$                  
($43,672,271,464.17) SGL 161000F - Inv in US Treasury 
Securities Issued by BPD 016X4204 (Revolving)

Investments, at market-Fixed maturity securities 12,909,483,999.79$                  
($12,909,483,999.79) SGL 161000F - Inv in US Treasury 
Securities Issued by BPD 016X6110 (Trust) 

Investments, at market-Fixed maturity securities (221,165,827.65)$                      
(-$221,165,827.65) SGL 161100F - US Government Sec - 
Unreal Discount 016X4204 (Revolving)

Investments, at market-Fixed maturity securities (759,236,182.22)$                      
(-$759,236,182.22) SGL 161100F - US Government Sec - 
Unreal Discount 016X6110 (Trust)

Investments, at market-Fixed maturity securities 4,426,250,175.09$                    
($4,426,250,175.09) SGL 161200F - US Government 
Securities - Premium 016X4204 (Revolving)

Investments, at market-Fixed maturity securities 655,810,133.09$                       
($655,810,133.09) SGL 161200F - US Government 
Securities - Premium 016X6110 (Trust)

Investments, at market-Fixed maturity securities (258,668,922.17)$                      
(-$258,668,922.17) SGL 161300F - Amort of 
Discount/Premium on US Govt Secs 016X4204 (Revolving)

Investments, at market-Fixed maturity securities -$                                           
SGL 163100F - US Govt Sec - Zero Coupon Bonds - Unreal 
Discount 016X4204 ($0.00) (Revolving)

Investments, at market-Fixed maturity securities -$                                           
SGL 163000F - US Government Sec - Zero Coupon Bonds 
016X4204 ($0.00) (Revolving)

Investments, at market-Fixed maturity securities -$                                           
SGL 163300F - Amort of Discount - Zero Coupon Bonds 
016X4204 ($0.00) (Revolving)

2.1 Federal investments (Note 5) 62,305,202,920.40$                                        Total 62,305,202,920.40$                  
Total Must Tie to Adjusted Balance OK 0.00

Receivables, net: Investment income 234,674,136.50
($234,674,136.50) SGL 134200F - Accrued Investment 
Income - US Government Securities 016X4204 (Revolving)

Receivables, net: Investment income 55,683,694.20
($55,683,694.20) SGL 134200F - Accrued Investment 
Income - US Government Securities 016X6110 (Trust)

 
 
 

2.2 Interest receivable-investments (Note 5) 290,357,830.70$                                             Total 290,357,830.70$                       
Total Must Tie to Adjusted Balance OK 0.00

3 Accounts receivable, net (Note 6) CALC 9,877.55$                                                        Total Accounts receivable, net (Note 6) 9,877.55$                                  
This line is calculated. Equals sum of line 3.1 through 3.5.

N/A
 
 
 
 

3.1

Asset for agency's custodial and non-entity 
liabilities-other than the General Fund of 
the U.S. Government -$                                                                 Total -$                                           
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